SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 15, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 54 - 55

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 482 — Work Session
SB 167 — Work Session
SB 193 — Work Session
SB 192 — Public Hearing
HB 2405 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
54A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
SB 482 — WORK SESSION
005 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
016 Chair Metsger
020 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 482-1
amendments dated 3/12/07.
021 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
022 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
023 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 482 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
024 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
025 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

54A 028
SB 167 - WORK SESSION
029
030
042
044

Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate
Agency (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Metsger

John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis, Wright, Tremaine, LLP



050
052
054
055

060
062
063
064

065
066

067

068
069

070
SB 193 — WORK SESSION
072
091
098

109
110
114
116

149
SB 192 — PUBLIC HEARING
156
157
167
170

54A 195
197
204
210
213
214
222
232
240
254
255

HB 2405 — PUBLIC HEARING
265
295

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate

Agency (EXHIBIT C)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Cannon

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 167-5
amendments dated 3/14/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 167 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS)

Chair Metsger

Jack Monroe, Representative, American Insurance Association
Chair Metsger

Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS), (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Long

Sen. Starr
Chair Metsger
Sen. L. George
Long

Sen. L. George
Long

Sen. L. George
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Metsger



307 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS), (EXHIBIT H)

344 Chair Metsger
351 Long
401 Chair Metsger
403 Sen. Starr
408 Long
411 Sen. Starr
415 Long
425 Sen. Starr
427 Long
55A 003 Chair Metsger
005 Sen. Monnes Anderson
006 Long
015 Chair Metsger
020 Long
021 Chair Metsger
027 Sen. Starr
036 Long
037 Chair Metsger
042 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:41 p.m.
EXHIBIT SUMMARY
A. SB 482, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp
B. SB 482, written testimony of the Oregon Real Estate Agency, Katie Cannon 3 pp
C. SB 167, -5 amendments, staff, 4 pp
D. SB 167, written testimony, Katie Cannon, 2 pp
E. SB 193, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
F. SB 192, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
G. SB 192, written testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
H. HB 2405, E-permitting informational packet, 5 pp
I. HB 2405, written testimony, Mark Long, 3 pp



