SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 15, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 54 - 55

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 482 – Work Session
SB 167 – Work Session
SB 193 – Work Session
SB 192 – Public Hearing
HB 2405 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
54A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
<u>SB 482 – WOR</u>	RK SESSION	
	005	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	016	Chair Metsger
	020	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 482-1
		amendments dated 3/12/07.
	021	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	022	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	023	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 482 to the floor with a DC
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	024	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	025	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
The following	written testimony was	submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate
		Agency (EXHIBIT B)
54A	028	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 167 – WOR</u>		
	029	Chair Metsger
	030	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	042	Chair Metsger
	044	John DiLorenzo, Attorney, Davis, Wright, Tremaine, LLP

	050	
	050	Chair Metsger
	052	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	054	Chair Metsger
	055	Katie Cannon, Deputy Commissioner, Oregon Real Estate
	060	Agency (EXHIBIT C) Sen. Monnes Anderson
	062	Chair Metsger
	063	Cannon
	063	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 167-5
		amendments dated 3/14/07.
	065	VOTE: 5-0-0
	066	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	067	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 167 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	068	VOTE: 5-0-0
	069	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	070	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 193 – WORk</u>		
	072	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
	091	Chair Metsger
	098	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
	100	of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS)
	109	Chair Metsger
	110 114	Jack Monroe, Representative, American Insurance Association Chair Metsger
	114	Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
	149	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 192 – PUBL</u>		
	156	Chair Metsger
	157	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)
	167	Chair Metsger
	170	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
54A	195	of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS), (EXHIBIT F) Chair Metsger
34 A	195	Sen. Starr
	204	Long
	210	Sen. Starr
	213	Chair Metsger
	213	Sen. L. George
	222	Long
	232	Sen. L. George
	240	Long
	254	Sen. L. George
	255	Chair Metsger
HB 2405 – PUBI		
	265	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
	295	Chair Metsger

55A

-

307	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
	of Consumer and Business Services, (DCBS), (EXHIBIT H)
344	Chair Metsger
351	Long
401	Chair Metsger
403	Sen. Starr
408	Long
411	Sen. Starr
415	Long
425	Sen. Starr
427	Long
003	Chair Metsger
005	Sen. Monnes Anderson
006	Long
015	Chair Metsger
020	Long
021	Chair Metsger
027	Sen. Starr
036	Long
037	Chair Metsger
042	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:41 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 482, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp
- B. SB 482, written testimony of the Oregon Real Estate Agency, Katie Cannon 3 pp
- C. SB 167, -5 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- D. SB 167, written testimony, Katie Cannon, 2 pp
- E. SB 193, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- F. SB 192, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- G. SB 192, written testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
- H. HB 2405, E-permitting informational packet, 5 pp
- I. HB 2405, written testimony, Mark Long, 3 pp